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amount of insurance upon such property to be carried by the 
state and order the state treasurer to credit to an account which 
shall be kept by the treasurer and known as the "State Insurance 
Fund" an amount equal to * * * sixty per cent of the pre-
mium as fixed by the commissioner of insurance, and the amount 
so credited by the state treasurer to the "state insurance fund" 
shall be debited by the state treasurer to that account which shall 

. be kept upon his books with the proper officer, agent or board of 
trustees or regents which may have such public buildings and 
property in its charge, and the amount so debited by the state 
treasurer to said officer, agent or board shall be deducted by him 
from any funds which may be in his hands, or which may there-
after come into his hands and payable to said officer, agent or 
board of trustees or regents for the care and maintenance of such 
public buildings or property. The commissioner of insurance 
may with the approval of the governor purchase such reinsur-
ance as may in the opinion of said commissioner be necessary to 
properly distribute the risk ; provided no such reinsurance shall 
be effected when the net risk carried by the state insurance fund 
shall not equal or exceed one hundred thousand dollars nor where 
the rate for assuming a proportional amount of the risk shall 
exceed that received by the state insurance fund. The commis-
sioner of insurance shall collect such reinsurance upon any loss 
and pay the same into the state insurance fund. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 21, 1929. 

No. 342, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1929. 

CHAPTER 118. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.35 of the statutes, 
relating to the catching of whitefish in Barron, Burnett and 
Washburn counties. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.35 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (29.35) (1) Net licenses which shall author-
ize the use of dip nets with a diameter of not more than eight feet 
and with meshes not less than one and one-half inches, for tak- 
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ing, catching or killing whitefish or cisco in any of the inland 
waters of the state may be issued by the state conservation com-
mission, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, to any resident 
of the state duly applying therefor. Licenses which shall author-
ize the use of not exceeding one hundred feet of gill net, with 
meshes not less than two and three-fourths inches may also be 
issued by the commission for the catching of whitefish or ciscos, 
respectively, in Lake Mendota and Lake Monona in Dane county, 
and for the catching of whitefish from October fifteenth to No-
vember fourth in Barron, Burnett and Washburn counties. The 
fee for each such license is one dollar. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 21, 1929. 

No. 352, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1929. 

CHAPTER 119. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 174.11 of the stat-
utes, relating to dog license fund. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 174.11 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (174.11) (2) The form of the report and 
certification may be prescribed by the department of agriculture, 
and shall be subscribed by the supervisors, board or committee 
making the same. The county clerk shall lay before the county 
board at its first meeting, following the receipt of any such claim, 
all claims so filed and reported and the same shall be acted upon 
and determined by the county board as other claims are deter-
mined and acted upon, and the county board shall equalize the 
values and claims between and within the various towns of the 
county. The amount of damages filed and reported to the county 
clerk shall be prima facie proof of the actual damages sustained, 
but evidence may be taken before the county board relative to the 
claims as in other cases and appeals from the action of the county 
board shall lie as in other cases. On appeal from the action of the 
county board, said trial shall be by the court without a jury. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 21, 1929. 


